



## Effect of Drought Stress on Canopy Temperature, Growth and Yield Performance of Cowpea Varieties

J. B. Ndiso<sup>1\*</sup>, G. N. Chemining'wa<sup>2</sup>, F. M. Olubayo<sup>2</sup> and H. M. Saha<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Crop Sciences, Pwani University, P.O.Box 195 – 80108, Kilifi, Kenya.

<sup>2</sup>Department of Plant Science and Crop Protection, University of Nairobi, P.O.Box 30197 00100 GPO, Nairobi, Kenya.

### Authors' contributions

*This work was carried out in collaboration between all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.*

### Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2016/21844

#### Editor(s):

(1) Yong In Kuk, Department of Development in Oriental Medicine Resources, Sunchon National University, South Korea.

#### Reviewers:

(1) Ilkay Yavaş, Menderes University, Turkey.

(2) Guilherme Moraes Ferraudo, CanaVialis/Monsanto, Campinas, Brazil.

Complete Peer review History: <http://sciencedomain.org/review-history/12146>

Original Research Article

Received 5<sup>th</sup> September 2015  
Accepted 30<sup>th</sup> September 2015  
Published 7<sup>th</sup> November 2015

### ABSTRACT

**Aim:** To evaluate the influence of drought stress on canopy temperature, growth and yield performance of cowpea.

**Study Design:** The experiments were laid out in a split plot design, with main plots arranged into three replications as a randomized complete blocks design. Water stress level was assigned to the main plot while the cowpea variety was assigned to the subplot.

**Place and Duration of Study:** Study was carried out at Pwani University research farm in July – October 2011/2012 cropping season.

**Methodology:** The treatments comprised three water stress levels (no water stress, water stress at vegetative stage and water stress at flowering stage) and 11 cowpea varieties: KVV 419, Khaki, K80, Macho, Kaima koko, Nyeupe, KVV 27-1, Nyekundu, M66, Kutambaa and Mwandato. The data collected included: Ground cover, canopy temperature, chlorophyll content, leaf number, days to anthesis, shoot dry matter at maturity, pods per plant, grains per pod, 100-grain weight and grain yield.

**Results:** Water stress imposed at vegetative growth stage and flowering reduced cowpea growth attributes, ground cover and chlorophyll content, but increased canopy temperature, time to

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: [j.ndiso@pu.ac.ke](mailto:j.ndiso@pu.ac.ke), [j.ndiso@yahoo.com](mailto:j.ndiso@yahoo.com);

anthesis, harvest index, grain yield and yield components for most varieties. Water stress at vegetative and flowering stages increased time to anthesis by 4 and 7 days, respectively.

**Conclusion:** The impact of water stress on growth is dependent on the cowpea variety. Moderate stress may be beneficial if cowpea is grown for grain production but not if grown for vegetable production. Cowpea varieties which were superior in yield and high harvest indices under water stress included Nyekundu, KVV 27-1, M66, and KVV 419.

*Keywords: Cowpea; varieties; growth; yield; water stress.*

## 1. INTRODUCTION

Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L) Walp) is an important food legume and multipurpose crop [1]. With its high protein content of 25% [2], cowpea may be regarded as a very nutritious food legume for many ethnic communities who use it in their diets [3]. All the plant parts that are used for food are nutritious, providing proteins, vitamins and minerals [4]. The crop is grown throughout the tropical and subtropical areas of the world, where rainfall resources are characteristically low (300 – 600 mm) and variable [5]. Generally, cowpea is better adapted to drought, high temperatures and other biotic stresses than most other crops [6]. It grows well in a wide range of soil textures, from well drained heavy clays to sandy soils, and grows best in slightly alkaline soils (pH 5.5 – 6.5). Cowpea naturally grows under wide and extreme moisture conditions and, once established, it is fairly drought tolerant [7]. It is often grown under rain-fed agriculture in areas receiving at least 600 mm annual rainfall.

Many cultivars of cowpea are, however, damaged by drought and high temperatures, especially during reproductive development [8]. According to [9], the combination of high temperature, drought and long hours of day can slow down or inhibit floral bud development, resulting in few flowers being produced and substantially reduced cowpea productivity. [10] Reported that cowpea yield reduction ranged from 63% to 98.4% under severe water stress, 42.6% to 65.8% under moderate water stress and 9.5% to 47.2% under mild water stress. Under water deficit conditions, as is often the case in the semi-arid zones, the flowering period is cut short and the seed matures earlier. Moreover, the formation of new floral nodes and flowers are delayed and/or aborted, thus leading to low productivity [11]. In addition, cowpea is also sensitive to drought at different stages of growth [8].

Cowpea response to drought stress varies with variety, economic portion of the crop, stage of

growth when stress is imposed and the duration of the stress. Earlier studies indicated that cowpea could maintain seed yield when subjected to drought at vegetative stage, provided subsequent conditions were conducive for flowering and pod set [12]. [13] showed that the crop is highly sensitive to water deficits during flowering and pod filling stages. It has been reported by [14], that water stress has a significant adverse effect on the growth and biological nitrogen fixation of cowpea. [15] reported that a decrease in soil water potential can markedly affect root hair and retard nodule growth and nitrogen fixation.

Stability in yields of agronomically acceptable cultivars is generally regarded as the ultimate goal in cowpea improvement [16]. One way to obtain this is to identify genotypes with adequate levels of resistance to drought, heat and other stresses. There is need for cowpea cultivars, which are more tolerant to water deficit or more efficient in water use [17]. However, progress in breeding cultivars for dry environments has been slow [18]. Cowpea possesses high yield plasticity under diverse environments, and could alleviate the economic hardships of farmers in case of severe drought and heat [3]. The objective of the study was to determine the influence of drought stress on canopy temperature, growth and yield of cowpea varieties in coastal lowland Kenya.

## 2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

### 2.1 Study Site

The study was carried out on-station at Pwani University (PU) in coastal lowland (CL) Kenya; located at 60 km north of Mombasa, between latitudes 3° S and 4° S and longitudes 39° E and 40° E. The region receives an average annual rainfall of 600–1100 mm that comes in two seasons [19]. The long rains are received in March/April through August while the short rains are received in October, November and December. The long rains season is the most important cropping season and 75% of the annual rainfall is usually received during this time

[20]. Mean monthly minimum and maximum temperatures are about 22°C and 30°C, respectively, and the mean relative humidity is 80% [21]. According to [19], the soils in coastal lowland Kenya are mostly ferralsols. These soils have low organic matter content, are deficient in essential plant nutrients (especially nitrogen) and prone to leaching, and have a pH ranging between 5 and 7 [22]. The study was conducted during dry seasons of 2011 and 2012.

## **2.2 Experimental Design, Treatments and Crop Husbandry**

The experiments were laid out in a split-plot design, with main plots arranged into three replications as a randomized complete blocks design. The main plots consisted of the water stress level while the subplots consisted of the cowpea varieties. The water stress levels were: Well watered (maintained at field capacity), water stress at vegetative stage and water stress at flowering stage. The sub-plots consisted of seven local and four improved varieties: (i). KVVU 419 (improved variety from KALRO Katumani); (ii). Khaki (local variety); (iii). K80 (improved variety for the region); (iv). Macho (local variety); (v). Kaima-koko (local variety); (vi). Nyeupe (local variety); (vii). KVVU 27-1 (improved variety from KALRO Katumani); (viii). Nyekundu (local variety); (ix). M 66 (improved variety from Katumani); (x). Kuhambala (local variety); and (xi). Mwandato (local variety). The plant spacing was 60 cm x 30 cm with two seeds per hill, no fertilizer was applied. Weeding was done twice; the first and second weeding were done on the second and fifth week after planting respectively.

Water stress was imposed at vegetative and flowering stages. For the vegetative stage, irrigation was stopped six weeks after planting the late maturing cowpea varieties (Nyeupe, Kutambaa and Mwandato) and three weeks after planting the early maturing varieties (KVVU 419, Khaki, K80, Macho, Kaima koko, KVVU 27-1, Nyekundu and M66). Water stress was imposed for two weeks. For water stress at flowering stage, the irrigation was stopped eight weeks after planting the late maturing varieties and five weeks after planting the early maturing varieties. The water stress was imposed for two weeks when flowering was 50%. The early maturing varieties were planted three weeks after planting the late maturing varieties to synchronize flowering for the drought to be imposed at the same time [23]. Drip irrigation was applied after every 12 hours for three hours to ensure that soil

moisture was maintained at close to field capacity.

## **2.3 Data Collected**

The data collected included chlorophyll content, days to anthesis, grains per pod, number of leaves, percent ground cover, canopy temperature, number of pods per plant, 100-grain weight, pod weight, dry matter and grain yield. Chlorophyll content was measured using a chlorophyll meter before flowering stage. A leaf was selected, put in the leaf chamber of a chlorophyll meter and readings recorded on the screen. Number of days to anthesis was calculated by counting the number of days from planting to 50% flowering. The number of grains per pod was determined by counting the number of grains in each pod at harvest. Ten pods were sampled from each of the ten plants sampled in each plot. Leaf number was determined by counting the number of leaves fortnightly after emergence to flowering stage. Percent ground cover was measured in the net plot (5.76 m<sup>2</sup>) at vegetative stage using the string and dot method as described by [24]. A string measuring 10 m length was marked with ink every 15 cm and stretched across both diagonals of the plot. The number of marks lying over or under a living plant part were counted and recorded. Percent ground cover was calculated as:

$$\% \text{ Ground cover} = \left[ \frac{\text{Number of marks over or under plant part}}{\text{Total number of marks across plot diagonals}} \times 100 \right]$$

Canopy temperature was taken in the middle part of the crop canopy using a canopy temperature meter prior to flowering stage. The number of pods per plant was determined from 10 plants in each plot at harvesting time. Weight of 100 grains was determined by weighing 100 grains of the harvested grains in each plot. Pod weight was determined by weighing 10 pods selected from the 10 plants sampled in each plot at harvest time. Total dry matter was determined by uprooting whole plants (together with the pods) at maturity, oven drying and weighing. Grain yield was taken after harvest from the middle part of the drip lines leaving five hills from each end. The area from which the plants were harvested for grain yield determination was 6.4 m<sup>2</sup>.

## **2.4 Data Analysis**

Collected data were analyzed by the general linear model (GLM) procedure for analysis of

variance using SAS statistical software [25]. Where the F values were significant, means were compared using the least significant difference (LSD) test with 5% of significance level. Linear regression analyses between grain yield and chlorophyll content, canopy temperature, days to anthesis, number of leaves, % ground cover, pods per plant, 100-grain weight, pod weight, and total dry matter were conducted.

### 3. RESULTS

#### 3.1 Effect of Water Stress at Vegetative and Flowering Growth Stages on Cowpea Percent Ground Cover and Number of Leaves per Plant

Water stress level, cowpea variety and their interaction significantly affected percent ground cover and leaf number (Table 1). Water stress at both vegetative and flowering stages significantly reduced the percent ground cover and leaf number in most cowpea varieties except Macho, Nyeupe and Mwandato. Plants subjected to water stress during flowering had higher percent

ground cover and leaf number than plants subjected to water stress during the vegetative stage for all varieties except Kaima koko, M66 and KVVU 27-1. Under no water stress, Kutambaa had significantly the highest percent ground cover (99.4%) followed by Mwandoto (85.8%) and Nyeupe (83.6%), while M66 had significantly the lowest percent ground cover (49.2%). Percent ground cover varied from 49.2% (M66) to 99.4% (Kutambaa), 29.6% (Khaki) to 95.2% (Nyeupe) and 40.3% (M66) to 99.4% (Nyeupe) under no water stress, stress at vegetative and flowering stages respectively. Percent ground cover reduction due to water stress ranged from 2.3% to 46.4% at vegetative stage and 6.29% and 37.0% at flowering. Under no stress, Kutambaa had significantly the highest leaf number while Mwandato and Nyeupe had significantly the highest leaf number under water stress imposed during vegetative and flowering stages. Number of leaves per plant ranged from 62 (M66) to 134 (Kutambaa) under no stress, 34 (Khaki) to 128 (Nyeupe) under stress at vegetative stage and 49.3 (M66) to 134 (Nyeupe) under stress at flowering.

**Table 1. Effect of water stress at vegetative and flowering stages on percent ground cover and number of leaves per plant of cowpea**

Cowpea variety (V)	Ground cover (%)				Number of leaves per plant			
	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean
	Nws	Vws	Fws		Nws	Vws	Fws	
KVVU 419	65.4	39.4	43.6	49.5	85.3	48.0	54.0	62.4
Khaki	55.2	29.6	49.2	44.7	70.7	34.0	62.0	55.6
K 80	58.4	39.4	46.4	48.1	75.3	48.0	58.0	60.4
Macho	57.4	56.1	63.8	59.1	74.0	72.0	83.0	73.3
Kaima-koko	73.6	52.6	46.4	57.5	97.0	67.0	58.0	74.0
Nyeupe	83.6	95.2	99.4	92.7	111.3	128.0	134.0	124.4
KVVU 27 – 1	51.9	47.8	48.7	49.5	66.0	60.0	61.3	62.4
Nyekundu	65.9	47.8	55.2	56.3	86.0	60.0	70.7	72.2
M 66	49.2	46.4	40.3	45.3	62.0	58.0	49.3	56.4
Kutambaa	99.4	58.9	66.6	75.0	134.0	76.0	87.0	99.0
Mwandato	85.8	94.5	98.0	92.8	114.7	127.0	132.0	124.6
WS-mean	67.8	55.3	59.8		88.8	70.7	77.2	
p-value (V)	0.0001				0.0001			
p-value (WS)	0.0001				0.0001			
p-value VxWS)	0.0001				0.0001			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V	1.5				2.16			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> WS	1.0				1.13			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V x WS	2.6				3.7			
CV main plot (%)	1.47				1.23			
CV subplot (%)	2.68				2.03			

WS –Water stress, Nws – No water stress, Vws – Vegetative water stress and Fws – Flowering water stress

### 3.2 Effect of Water Stress at Vegetative and Flowering Stages on Cowpea Chlorophyll Content and Canopy Temperature

Water stress significantly reduced chlorophyll content of cowpea while the main effects of variety and the interaction between cowpea variety and water stress had no effect on this parameter (Table 2). Cowpea plants subjected to water stress during the vegetative stage had lower chlorophyll content than non-water stressed plants and plants subjected to water stress during flowering. Water stress during flowering had no effect on chlorophyll content. There were significant differences in canopy temperature due to water stress and the interaction between water stress and cowpea variety (Table 2). Cowpea variety main effect on canopy temperature was not significant. Water stress at vegetative stage significantly increased canopy temperature in Khaki, Kaima koko, and Mwandato but significantly reduced canopy temperature in Macho and Nyekundu. Water stress at flowering increased canopy temperature in K80, M66, Kutambaa and Mwandato. Canopy temperature varied from 20.70°C (Mwandato) to 25.23°C (Macho) under no stress, 20.20°C (Kutambaa) to 24.83°C (Kaima-koko) under

water stress imposed at vegetative stage and 22.77°C (KVU 27-1) to 25.60°C (K80) under stress imposed at flowering stage.

### 3.3 Effect of Water Stress at Vegetative Stage and Flowering on Cowpea Number of Days to Anthesis

Cowpea variety and water stress had significant effects on the number of days to anthesis (Table 3), but their interaction had no significant effect on this attribute. Water stress at vegetative and flowering stages significantly increased the number of days to anthesis. There was no significant difference between water stress at vegetative and at flowering stage in the number of days to anthesis.

Mwandato had significantly the highest number of days to anthesis while KVU 419, Nyekundu and M66 had significantly lower number of days to anthesis than most of the varieties. Kutambaa had a lower number of days to anthesis than all varieties except Mwandato. The number of days to anthesis varied from 44.3 (Nyekundu) to 70.3 (Mwandato). Water stress at vegetative and flowering stages increased time to anthesis by 4 and 7 days respectively.

**Table 2. Effect of water stress at vegetative and flowering growth stages on cowpea chlorophyll content and canopy temperature**

Cowpea variety (V)	Chlorophyll content index				Canopy temperature (°C)			
	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean
	Nws	Vws	Fws		Nws	Vws	Fws	
KVU 419	54.70	46.43	50.00	50.38	22.67	23.10	23.17	22.98
Khaki	53.37	51.47	56.23	53.69	21.97	24.43	22.93	23.11
K 80	54.43	50.67	50.13	51.74	22.53	23.50	25.60	23.87
Macho	56.13	46.23	55.67	52.68	25.23	21.50	23.27	23.33
Kaima-koko	51.20	47.00	50.77	49.66	22.47	24.83	23.23	23.51
Nyeupe	53.77	51.17	52.23	52.39	22.30	23.10	23.77	23.06
KVU 27 – 1	53.87	48.67	53.63	52.06	22.53	24.37	22.77	23.22
Nyekundu	52.13	45.27	49.53	48.98	24.96	20.47	23.03	22.82
M 66	53.23	46.20	50.20	49.88	21.63	22.33	24.67	22.87
Kutambaa	54.47	48.73	52.47	51.89	20.97	20.20	25.37	22.17
Mwandato	50.77	47.47	54.07	50.77	20.70	23.20	23.83	22.58
WS-mean	53.46	48.12	52.27		22.54	22.82	23.79	
p-value (V)	0.264				0.561			
p-value (WS)	0.0001				0.007			
p-value VxWS)	0.856				0.0003			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V	Ns				Ns			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> WS	1.91				0.72			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V x WS	Ns				2.39			
CV main plot (%)	2.79				13.65			
CV subplot (%)	7.95				7.72			

WS – Water stress, Nws – No water stress, Vws – Vegetative water stress and Fws – Flowering water stress

**Table 3. Effect of water stress at vegetative and flowering growth stages on cowpea number of days to anthesis**

Cowpea variety (V)	Number of days to anthesis			V- mean
	Water Stress (WS)			
	Nws	Vws	Fws	
KVU 419	42.67	43.00	48.0	44.56
Khaki	44.67	47.33	46.00	46.00
K 80	44.67	45.67	48.00	46.11
Macho	46.67	49.67	48.67	48.33
Kaima-koko	47.67	48.33	49.00	48.33
Nyeupe	58.33	59.67	58.33	58.78
KVU 27 – 1	44.67	46.00	47.00	45.89
Nyekundu	40.00	44.33	44.67	43.00
M 66	42.67	45.67	42.67	43.67
Kutambaa	61.00	62.33	70.00	64.44
Mwandato	63.00	70.33	67.33	66.89
WS-mean	48.70	51.10	51.80	
p-value (V)	0.0001			
p-value (WS)	0.0001			
p-value VxWS)	0.086			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V	2.51			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> WS	1.31			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V x WS	Ns			
CV main plot (%)	9.81			
CV subplot (%)	5.31			

WS – Water stress, Nws – No water stress, Vws – Vegetative water stress and Fws – Flowering water stress

### 3.4 Effect of Water Stress at Vegetative and Flowering Growth Stages on Cowpea Number of Pods per Plant and Grains per Pod

Cowpea variety, water stress and the interaction between cowpea variety and water stress significantly affected the number of pods per plant (Table 4). Water stress at vegetative and flowering stages significantly increased the number of pods per plant in cowpea varieties. The number of pods per plant varied from 4.3 (Kutambaa) to 10.3 (M66) under no water stress, 6.3 (Mwandato) to 11 (K80) under water stress at vegetative stage and 7.3 (Mwandato) to 12.3 (Macho) under water stress at flowering. Water stress increased the number of pods per plant by 5 and 5.7 at vegetative and flowering stages respectively. Plants subjected to water stress during flowering stages had higher number of pods per plant than water stress at vegetative stage. The varieties which had significantly higher number of pods per plant under water stress at flowering stage were Macho, Nyeupe and M66. Cowpea varieties, water stress and their interactions had no significant effect on the number of cowpea grains per pod (Table 4). The average number of grains per pod for plants under no water stress, water stress at vegetative

stage and water stress at flowering was 13.8, 14.2 and 13.8, respectively. Number of grains per pod varied from 11.7 (Nyeupe) to 15.7 (Kaima Koko), 13.0 (Macho) to 15.3 (KVU 419), and 12.7 (Nyeupe and M66) to 16.0 (Khaki) under no stress, stress at vegetative stage and stress at flowering, respectively.

### 3.5 Effect of Water Stress at Vegetative and Flowering Growth Stages on Cowpea 100-Grain Weight and Pod Weight

Cowpea variety, water stress and interaction between cowpea variety and water stress significantly affected cowpea 100-grain weight (Table 5). Water stress at vegetative and flowering stages significantly reduced 100-grain weight of cowpea varieties. Plants subjected to water stress during flowering stages had a lower 100-grain weight than water stress at vegetative stage. Weight of 100-grains varied from 12.9 g (Nyekundu) to 19.3 g (Nyeupe), 12.0 g (Nyekundu) to 18.9 g (Nyeupe) and 11.7 g (Nyekundu) to 18.6 g (Nyeupe) under no water stress, stress at vegetative and flowering stages, respectively. Variety Nyeupe had significantly higher 100-grain weight than other varieties under all water stress levels. Variety and

interaction between variety and water stress (Table 5). Main effects of water stress levels had significantly reduced cowpea pod weight no significant effect on cowpea pod weight.

**Table 4. Effect of water stress at vegetative and flowering growth stages on number of pods per plant and grains per pod of cowpea**

Cowpea variety (V)	Number of pods per plant				Number of grains per pod			
	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean
	Nws	Vws	Fws		Nws	Vws	Fws	
KVU 419	10.0	9.0	10.0	9.7	13.7	15.3	14.3	14.4
Khaki	7.3	10.7	9.0	9.0	15.3	15.0	16.0	15.4
K 80	9.0	11.0	7.7	9.2	14.7	15.0	14.0	14.6
Macho	10.0	10.0	12.3	10.8	12.3	13.0	13.7	13.0
Kaima-koko	9.0	10.0	9.3	9.4	15.7	14.3	13.0	14.3
Nyeupe	6.0	8.0	11.7	8.6	11.7	13.3	12.7	12.6
KVU 27 – 1	8.0	9.0	8.7	8.6	12.0	14.7	14.7	13.8
Nyekundu	10.0	10.0	9.3	9.8	15.0	13.0	14.3	14.1
M 66	10.3	10.7	11.7	10.8	15.3	14.0	12.7	14.0
Kutambaa	4.3	9.3	8.7	7.4	14.0	14.0	13.0	13.7
Mwandato	5.3	6.3	7.3	6.3	12.3	15.0	13.3	13.6
WS-mean	8.1	9.5	9.6		14.0	14.2	13.8	
p-value (V)	0.0001				0.141			
p-value (WS)	0.0003				0.549			
p-value VxWS)	0.006				0.625			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V	1.46				Ns			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> WS	0.76				Ns			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V x WS	2.39				Ns			
CV main plot (%)	37.25				12.15			
CV subplot (%)	17.52				13.73			

WS –Water stress, Nws – No water stress, Vws – Vegetative water stress and Fws – Flowering water stress

**Table 5. Effect of water stress at vegetative and flowering growth stages on cowpea 100-grain weight and pod weight (t/ha)**

Cowpea variety (V)	100-grain weight (g)				Pod weight (t/ha)			
	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean
	Nws	Vws	Fws		Nws	Vws	Fws	
KVU 419	13.6	13.1	12.7	13.1	11.67	6.07	6.97	8.23
Khaki	13.6	13.1	12.8	13.2	9.50	3.97	8.17	7.21
K 80	13.5	13.4	13.3	13.4	10.17	6.07	7.57	7.93
Macho	16.4	15.8	15.6	15.9	10.00	9.70	11.33	10.34
Kaima-koko	13.5	13.5	12.9	13.3	13.43	8.90	7.57	9.97
Nyeupe	19.3	18.9	18.6	18.9	15.60	18.07	19.00	17.56
KVU 27 – 1	18.0	17.3	16.4	17.2	8.80	7.90	8.10	8.27
Nyekundu	12.9	12.0	11.7	12.2	11.77	7.90	9.47	9.71
M 66	14.6	14.4	13.5	14.2	8.17	7.57	6.27	7.33
Kutambaa	14.9	14.1	12.3	13.8	19.00	10.27	11.93	13.73
Mwandato	13.7	13.3	13.1	13.4	16.10	17.93	18.70	17.58
WS-mean	14.9	14.5	13.9		12.20	9.49	10.46	
p-value (V)	0.0001				0.0001			
p-value (WS)	0.0001				0.0001			
p-value VxWS)	0.0001				0.0001			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V	0.09				0.32			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> WS	0.05				0.17			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V x WS	0.16				0.56			
CV main plot (%)	1.2				15.47			
CV subplot (%)	2.20				42.16			

WS –Water stress, Nws – No water stress, Vws – Vegetative water stress and Fws – Flowering water stress

Water stress at vegetative stage significantly increased pod weight of KVV 27-1 but had no effect on the pod weight of the rest of the varieties. In contrast, water stress at flowering significantly increased pod weight of Nyeupe, Kutambaa and Mwandato and significantly reduced pod weight of KVV 419; but had no effect on the rest of the varieties. Under no water stress, KVV 419 and Mwandato had significantly higher and lower pod weight, respectively, than most varieties. Under water stress at vegetative stage, Mwandato and KVV 27-1 had significantly lower and higher pod weight, respectively, than most varieties. Nyeupe and Mwandato had significantly higher and lower pod weight, respectively, than most varieties under stress at flowering stage.

### 3.6 Effect of Water Stress at Vegetative and Flowering Growth Stages on Cowpea above Ground Dry Matter at Maturity and Grain Yield

Variety, water stress and interaction between variety and water stress significantly affected cowpea shoot dry matter and grain yield (Table 6). Water stress at vegetative and flowering stages significantly lowered the shoot dry matter

in cowpea varieties by 56.2% and 36.2% respectively. At vegetative stage the reduction in shoot dry matter ranged from 26.4% in Macho to 86.8% in Mwandato, while, at flowering stage it ranged from 15.3% in KVV 27-1 to 78.3% in Mwandato. At vegetative stage Nyeupe and Mwandato had higher dry matter reduction of 76.3% and 86.8%, respectively while at flowering stage Mwandato had the highest reduction of 78.3% in shoot dry matter. Water stress at vegetative stage significantly increased grain yield in KVV 27, Nyekundu, Kaima Koko, K80 and M66 by 121.1, 102.2, 55.8, 52.8 and 52.4% respectively; but it significantly reduced grain yield in Nyeupe by 44.0%. Water stress at flowering significantly increased grain yield in Nyekundu and Kutambaa by 53.3 and 119.6%, respectively, but had no significant effect on grain yield in the rest of the varieties. KVV 419 had significantly higher grain yield than Kutambaa, Mwandato and Khaki under no stress but its yield was not significantly different from the rest of the varieties. Under water stress at vegetative stage, KVV 27-1, Nyekundu and Kaima koko had significantly higher grain yield than most of the other varieties. Under water stress at flowering, no major differences were noted among the varieties except that Mwandato

**Table 6. Effect of water stress at vegetative and flowering growth stages on cowpea above ground dry matter yield at maturity and grain yield**

Cowpea variety (V)	Dry matter yield (t/ha)				Grain yield (t/ha)			
	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean	Water Stress (WS)			V- mean
	Nws	Vws	Fws		Nws	Vws	Fws	
KVV 419	20.49	11.67	14.92	15.69	1.34	1.25	1.04	1.21
Khaki	22.67	9.50	12.56	14.91	0.68	0.90	1.03	0.87
K 80	22.41	10.20	16.25	16.29	0.89	1.36	1.23	1.16
Macho	9.18	10.00	12.48	10.55	1.09	0.89	1.41	1.13
Kaima-koko	19.78	13.40	16.27	16.48	1.13	1.76	1.23	1.37
Nyeupe	15.60	3.60	8.11	9.10	1.16	0.65	1.54	1.12
KVV 27 – 1	25.19	8.80	14.44	16.14	0.90	1.99	1.17	1.35
Nyekundu	23.54	11.70	14.89	16.71	0.92	1.86	1.41	1.40
M 66	21.33	8.20	18.06	15.86	1.05	1.60	1.12	1.26
Kutambaa	19.00	7.21	10.34	12.18	0.56	0.74	1.23	0.84
Mwandato	16.00	2.12	3.48	7.20	0.48	0.38	0.65	0.50
WS-mean	19.86	8.69	12.67		0.93	1.22	1.19	
p-value (V)	0.0001				0.0001			
p-value (WS)	0.136				0.0002			
p-value VxWS)	0.0003				0.0001			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V	0.41				0.27			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> WS	Ns				0.14			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V x WS	0.70				0.47			
CV main plot (%)	1.62				4.92			
CV subplot (%)	4.48				28.4			

WS –Water stress, Nws – No water stress, Vws – Vegetative water stress and Fws – Flowering water stress



had significantly lower grain yield than most varieties while Nyeupe had higher grain yield than Mwandato, KVVU 419 and Khaki. Average grain yield across all water stress levels varied from 0.5 t/ha (Mwandato) to 1.40 t/ha (Nyekundu).

### 3.7 Effects of Water Stress at Vegetative and Flowering Growth Stages on Cowpea Harvest Index

Cowpea variety, water stress and the interaction between cowpea variety and water stress significantly affected the harvest index (Table 7). Water stress at vegetative stage significantly increased harvest indices of all cowpea varieties except Macho, Nyeupe and Kutambaa. Water stress at flowering enhanced cowpea harvest indices for only K80, Kaima-koko, Nyekundu, and Kutambaa varieties. Mwandato had significantly the highest harvest indices under all the stress levels. Under water stress at vegetative stage, Kutambaa and Nyeupe had significantly the highest indices than all other varieties. Harvest indices varied from 2.93% (Mwandato) to 12.8% (M66) under no stress, 2.13% (Mwandato) to 25.3% under stress at vegetative stage and 3.47% (Mwandato) to 18% (M66) at flowering.

## 4. DISCUSSION

### 4.1 Effects of Variety and Water Stress on Cowpea Chlorophyll Content, Canopy Temperature and Time to Anthesis

Water stress at vegetative stage significantly reduced cowpea chlorophyll content. This observation has been reported in previous studies. [26] Reported 100% reduction in the chlorophyll content of cowpea genotypes under both moderate and severe water stress. Chlorophyll content is among the morphological, biochemical and physiological traits for drought screening in cowpea [27]. In the current study, the response to drought in terms of chlorophyll content was, however, not dependent on the cowpea variety. Chlorophyll content could not therefore be used to identify drought tolerant cowpea varieties. Water stress during flowering had no effect on chlorophyll content.

Water stress significantly increased canopy temperature for varieties such as Khaki and Kaima-koko but reduced the canopy temperature of Macho and Nyekundu. [28] reported that water stress significantly increased canopy temperature of cowpea plants. They attributed this to the fact that cowpea plants Stomata

**Table 7. Effects of water stress at vegetative and flowering growth stages on cowpea harvest index**

Cowpea variety (V)	Harvest index (%)			
	Control (no stress)	Vegetative stage	Flowering stage	V-mean
KVVU 419	11.53	20.53	14.87	15.64
Khaki	7.13	22.77	12.70	14.20
K 80	8.70	22.53	16.27	15.83
Macho	10.93	9.23	12.40	10.85
Kaima-koko	8.37	19.70	16.27	14.78
Nyeupe	7.43	3.57	8.13	6.38
KVVU 27 – 1	10.20	25.30	14.90	16.80
Nyekundu	7.80	23.70	14.93	15.48
M 66	12.87	21.17	18.00	17.35
Kutambaa	2.97	7.20	10.33	6.83
Mwandato	2.93	2.13	3.47	2.84
WS-Means	8.26	16.17	12.93	
p-value (V)	0.0001			
p-value (WS)	0.0001			
p-value VxWS)	0.0001			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V	3.52			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> WS	1.84			
LSD <sub>0.05</sub> V x WS	6.10			
CV main plot (%)	7.37			
CV subplot (%)	30.00			

closure is the first responsive event of plants to water deficiency [29]. There was a positive linear relationship between canopy temperature and grain yield, suggesting that stomatal closure resulted in increased water use efficiency. [18] reported that stomata closure under water stress resulted in increased water use efficiency (WUE). Canopy temperatures of Nyekundu and Macho decreased when water stress was imposed suggesting that they did not depend on stomata adjustment as a strategy to deal with water stress. Water stress at vegetative and flowering stages increased time to anthesis by 4 and 7 days, respectively. [10] reported that the onset of and dates to full flowering of cowpea were significantly delayed under high moisture stress. The interaction between variety and water stress did not affect the time to anthesis.

#### **4.2 Effects of Water Stress on Cowpea Leaf Number, Percent Ground Cover and Shoot Dry Matter Yield at Maturity**

Water stress caused reduction in cowpea leaf number, percent ground cover and dry matter yield at maturity. Reduction in leaf production and/or increase in leaf senescence and abscission due to water stress have been reported in previous studies [30]. [31] and [32] reported that post-flowering water stress reduced the cowpea total dry matter. Reduction in leaf and plant growth has been attributed to decrease in cellular expansion resulting from a decrease in plant water content [10], reduction in leaf formation and increased abscission of lower leaves [33]. The reduction in growth parameters under water stress conditions could also be attributed to decline in photosynthesis [34]. The effects of water stress on leaf number, percent ground cover and dry matter yield were dependent on cowpea genotypes [26].

#### **4.3 Effects of Water Stress on Harvest Index, Grain Yield and Yield Components**

Water stress at both vegetative and flowering stages significantly increased the number of pods per plant, pod weight, grain yield and harvest index for some varieties. Earlier studies indicated that cowpea could maintain seed yield when water stress was subjected at vegetative stage provided subsequent conditions were conducive for flowering and pod set [12]. However, [10] showed that cowpea is highly sensitive to water deficits during flowering and

pod filling stages which lead to reduced grain yields. In the current study, there was a positive linear regression relationship between grain yield and number of pods per plant, 100-grain weight and pod weight. Grain yield in cowpea is determined by the product of the number of pods per plant that reach maturity, the average number of grains per pod and 100-grain weight [10]. Under water stress conditions, cowpea closes their stomata to avoid dehydration [28]. This reduces water loss [27] and increases water use efficiency (WUE) [18]. Cowpea varieties with high pod weight under water stress conditions could be making use of the additional photosynthetic capacity of their pods [35]. [3] reported that water stress increased cowpea harvest index. Most of the varieties in the current study apparently responded to water stress by partitioning more photosynthates to the grain relative to the shoot, thus leading to grain yield increases. This suggests that short-term moderate drought stress during vegetative growth and flowering enhances grain yield of some cowpea varieties but reduces shoot growth. Cowpea varieties which were superior in yield and high harvest indices under water stress included Nyekundu, KVVU 27-1, M66, and KVVU 419. Under no water stress, the cowpea varieties which had high harvest indices were M66, KVVU 419, Macho and KVVU 27-1.

## **5. CONCLUSION**

Water stress imposed at vegetative and flowering reduced growth parameters and chlorophyll content, but enhanced grain yield and yield components of some varieties. The impact of water stress on growth is dependent on the cowpea variety. Moderate stress may be beneficial if cowpea is grown for grain production but not if grown for vegetable production. Cowpea varieties which were superior in yield and high harvest indices under water stress included Nyekundu, KVVU 27-1, M66, and KVVU 419.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Pwani University Research and Innovation Committee and National Commission for Science, Technology and Innovation are appreciated for providing funds for research.

## **COMPETING INTERESTS**

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

## REFERENCES

1. Sanginga NG, Tholta P, Dashiell K. Effectiveness of rhizobia nodulating recent promiscuous soybean selections in the moist savannah of Nigeria. *Soil Biology and Biochemistry*. 2002;32:127–133.
2. Quin FM, Introduction. In Singh BB, Mohan Raj DR, Dashiell KE, Jackai LEN, eds. *Advances in cowpea research*. Co-publication of International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA), Ibadan, Nigeria and Japan International Research Centre for Agricultural Sciences (JIRCAS), Sayce Publishing, Devon, UK. 1997;ix–xv.
3. Dadson RB, Hashem FM, Javaid I, Joshi J, Allen AL, Devine TE. Effects of water stress on the yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp) genotypes in the Delmarva Region of the United States. *Journal of Agronomy and Crop Science*. 2005;191:210–217.
4. Abebe G, Hattar B, Al-Tawaha ARM. Nutrient availability as affected by manure application to cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L. Walp) on calcareous soils. *Journal of Agriculture and Social Sciences*. 2005; 1(10)1–6.
5. Fussel LK, Bidinger FR, Bieler P. Crop physiology and breeding for drought tolerance: Research and development. *Field Crops Research*. 1991;27:183–199.
6. Onuh MO, Donald KM. Effects of water stress on the rooting nodulation potential and growth of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp). *Science World Journal*. 2009; 4(3):31–34.
7. Gaiser T, Graef F. Optimization of a parametric land evaluation method for cowpea and pearl millet production in semi-arid regions. *Agronomic*. 2001;21: 705–712.
8. Abdelshakoor HS, Faisal EA. Effects of water potentials on growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp). *Research Journal of Agriculture and Biological Science*. 2010;6(4):401–410.
9. Ahmed FE, Hall AE, DeMason DA. Heat injury during floral bud development in cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp). *American Journal Botany*. 1992;79: 784–791.
10. Abayomi YA, Abidoye TO. Evaluation of cowpea genotypes for soil moisture stress tolerance under screen house conditions. *African Journal of Plant Science*. 2009; 3(10):229-237.
11. Turk KJ, Hall AE. Drought adaptation of cowpea III. Influence of drought on plant growth and relation with seed yield. *Agronomy Journal*. 1980;72:428–433.
12. Singh BB, Chambliss OL, Sharma B. Recent advances in cowpea breeding. In: Singh BB, Mohan Raj DR, Dashiell KE, Jackai LEN, (eds). *Advances in cowpea research*, Co-publication of International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA), Ibadan, Nigeria and Japan International Research Center for Agriculture Science (JIRCAS), Sayce Publishing, Devon, UK. 1997;114–128.
13. Akyeampong E. Seed yield and water use efficiency of cowpea in response to drought stress at different development stages. Ph.D Thesis, Connell University; 1985.
14. Marino D, Frendo P, Gonzalez EM, Puppo A, Arrese C. NADPA recycling systems in oxidative stressed nodules; a key role for the NADP (+) dependent isocitrate dehydrogenase. *Planta*. 2007;225: 413–421.
15. Hsiao TC, Xu LK. Sensitive of growth of roots versus leaves to water stress: Biophysical analysis and relation to water transport. *Journal of Experimental Botany*. 2000;51:1595–1616.
16. Oghiakhe S, Jackai LLE, Makanjuola WA. Evaluation of cowpea genotypes for field resistance to legume pod borer, *Maruca testulalis*, in Nigeria. *Crop Protection*. 1995;14:389-394.
17. Anyia AO, Herzog H. Water use efficiency, leaf area and leaf gas exchange of cowpeas under mid-season drought. *European Journal of Agronomy*. 2004;20: 327–437.
18. Hall AE, Cisse N, Thiaw S, Ismail AM, Ehlers JD. Water use efficiency and drought adaptations of cowpea. In Singh BB, Mohan Raj DR, Dashiell KE, Jackai LEN, eds. *Advances in cowpea research*. Co-publication of International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA), Ibadan, Nigeria and Japan International Research Center for Agricultural Sciences (JIRCAS), Sayce Publishing, Devon, UK. 1997;87–98.
19. Sombroek WG, Braun HMM, Van der Pouw BJ. Exploratory Soil Survey Report No. E1, Kenya Soil Survey, Nairobi; 1982.
20. Saha HM. Improving resource use under maize – green legume systems in coastal lowland Kenya. Ph.D Thesis, Jomo

- Kenyatta University of Agriculture and Technology; 2007.
21. Jaetzold R, Schmidt H, Hornetz B, Shisanya C. Farm management handbook of Kenya. Vol. II/ Part C, Sub-Part C2, Coast Province. Ministry of Agriculture, Kenya, in corporation with the German Agency of International Cooperation (GIZ); 2012.
  22. Mureithi JG, Tayler RS, Thorpe W. Productivity of alley farming with leucaena (*Leucaena leucocephala* Lam. de Wit) and Napier grass (*Pennisetum purpureum* K. Schum) in coastal lowland Kenya. *Agroforestry Systems*. 1995;31:59-78.
  23. Ndiso JB, Kibe AM, Mugo S, Pathaka RS. Influence of drought stress on growth, yield and yield components of selected maize genotypes in coastal lowland Kenya. *International Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2012;2(6):178–185.
  24. Sarrantonio M. Methodologies for screening soil improving legumes. Rodale Institute Research Centre, Kutztown, USA. 1991;310.
  25. SAS Institute. SAS/STAT users' guide. Release 6.08. Ed. SAS Cary. NC; 1993.
  26. Hayatu M, Mukhtar FB. Physiological responses of some drought resistant cowpea genotypes (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp) to water stress. *Bayero Journal of Pure and Applied Sciences*. 2010;3(2): 69-75.
  27. Souza RP, Machado EC, Silva JAB, Lagoa AMMA, Silveira JAG. Photosynthetic gas exchange, chlorophyll fluorescence and some associated metabolic changes in cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*) during water stress and recovery. *Environment and Experimental Botany*. 2004;5:45–56.
  28. Hamidou F, Zombre G, Braconnier S. Physiological and biochemical responses of cowpea genotypes to water stress under glasshouse and field conditions. *Journal of Agronomy and Crop Science*. 2007;193: 229-237.
  29. Lisar SYS, Motafakkerazad R, Hossain MM, Rahman IMM. Water stress in plants: Causes, effects and responses. In: Rahman IMM, ed. *Water Stress*. In Tech China. 2012;1-15.
  30. Abidoye TO. Effects of soil moisture content on growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp). B. Agric. Dissertation, University of Ilorin, Nigeria; 2004.
  31. Okon JE. Effect of water stress on some growth aspects of two varieties of cowpea, *Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp Fabaceae. *Bulletin of Environment, Pharmacology and Life Sciences*. 2013;2(5):69-74.
  32. Samson H, Helmut H. Drought effect on yield, leaf parameters and evapotranspiration efficiency of cowpea. Conference of International Agricultural Research for Development, University of Kassel-Witzenhouse and University of Gottingen; 2007.
  33. Waseem M, Ali A, Tahir1 M, Nadeem MA, Ayub1 M. Tanveer A, Ahmad R, Hussain M. Mechanism of drought tolerance in plant and its management through different methods. *Continental Journal of Agricultural Science*. 2011;5(1):10–25.
  34. Chaves MM, Flexas J, Pinheiro C. Photosynthetic under drought and salt stress; regulation mechanisms from whole plant to cell. *Annals of Botany*. 2009;103: 551–560.
  35. Ahmed FE, Suliman AS. Effects of water stress applied at different stages of growth on seed yield and water use efficiency of cowpeas. *Agriculture and Biology Journal of North America*. 2010;1(4):534–540.

© 2016 Ndiso et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:  
<http://sciedomain.org/review-history/12146>